positions of director and investigator.

(b) The Legislative Counsel shall retain by contract a rotating panel of experts to review investigations undertaken by the unit and
make recommendations to the Legislature regarding matters under investigation.

SEC. 3. The sum of one million five hundred and six thousand dollars ($1,506,000) is appropriated to the Legislative Counsel
Bureau for costs associated with implementation of Section 10249 of the Government Code.

SEC. 4. This act is a bill providing for appropriations related to the Budget Bill within the meaning of subdivision (e) of Section 12